

No. 23-477

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER,

v.

JONATHAN SKRMETTI, ATTORNEY GENERAL AND
REPORTER FOR TENNESSEE, ET AL., RESPONDENTS,

and

L.W., BY AND THROUGH HER PARENTS AND NEXT
FRIENDS, SAMANTHA WILLIAMS AND BRIAN WILLIAMS,
ET AL., RESPONDENTS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF STATE LEGISLATORS, AMERICAN
FAMILY ASSOCIATION, INC. AND AFA ACTION,
INC. AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

TREY DELLINGER

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR AMICI CURIAE

Senior Legal Fellow

American Family Association, Inc.

AFA Action, Inc.

108 Parkgate Drive

Tupelo, Mississippi 38801

662-821-2024 ext. 523

trdellinger@afa.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. What Equal Protection Requires.....	6
II. The Equal Protection Clause Does Not Grant Mentally Distressed Children a Right to Assisted Self-Harm.....	9
A. SB1 Classifies Based on Age, Not Sex.....	9
B. SB1 Classifies Based on Mental State, Not Sex.....	9
C. <i>Bostock</i> Is Inapposite.....	11
D. Mentally Distressed Children Are Not a Quasi-suspect Class	11
E. Recognizing Suspect Class Status Based on Subjective Identity Undermines the Rule of Law.....	14
F. Petitioners’ equal protection argument is a disguised fundamental right argument.....	16
III. Professional Medical Associations Must Not Dictate Policy or Legal Judgments	20
CONCLUSION	25
APPENDIX	ia

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Georgia</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	11
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927)	24
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	10, 12
<i>Dep't of State v. Munoz</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1812 (2024)	18-19
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	11, 18, 19, 23
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023)	11
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	7, 13, 14
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	23
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	6
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	24

<i>Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976)	9
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	13, 14
<i>Owen v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 698 F.2d 236 (5th Cir. 1983)	24
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972)	17
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	17-18, 19
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	9
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	19
<i>Takahashi v. Fish & Game Comm'n</i> , 334 U.S. 410 (1948)	6
<i>Tigner v. Texas</i> , 310 U.S. 141 (1940)	10
<i>Trimble v. Gordon</i> , 430 U.S. 762 (1977)	7
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	13
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997)	10, 11, 12, 14

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997)18

West Coast Hotel v. Parish,
300 U.S. 379 (1937)18

Statutes

42 U.S.C. 2000h-2.....16

Other Authorities

John Adams, Proclamation Proclaiming a Fast-Day,
(Mar. 23, 1798), *in* FOUNDERS ONLINE, NATIONAL
ARCHIVES.....2

Cicero, M., *De Officiis* 105 (Loeb Classical Lib. ed.
1913).....2

E. Coleman, et al., *Standards of Care for the Health
of Transgender and Gender Diverse People*, Ver. 8,
INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF TRANSGENDER HEALTH,
Vol. 23 (Sept. 15, 2022).....22

Connie Deng, AMERICA THE BEAUTIFUL, Encyclopedia
Britannica (June 18, 2024).....5

Steven Farber, U.S. SCIENTISTS' ROLE IN THE
EUGENICS MOVEMENT (1907-1939): A CONTEMPORARY
BIOLOGIST'S PERSPECTIVE25

THE FEDERALIST NO. 55.....2

R. Feynman, *What is Science*24

W.C. Hembree, et al., “Endocrine Guidelines.” Hembree, <i>Endocrine treatment of gender- dysphoria/gender incongruent persons: An Endocrine Society clinical practice guideline</i> , 102 J CLIN ENDOCRINOL. METAB. 11, Vol. 102 (Nov. 1, 2017)	20
Holy Bible <i>Galatians</i> 5	2
Holy Bible <i>Galatians</i> 6	2
Holy Bible <i>Genesis</i> 1	2
Holy Bible <i>Genesis</i> 3	2
Holy Bible <i>Genesis</i> 4	2
Holy Bible <i>John</i> 14	2
Holy Bible <i>Matthew</i> 22.....	2
Holy Bible <i>Philippians</i> 2	2
Holy Bible <i>Philippians</i> 3	3
Holy Bible <i>Proverbs</i> 22.....	2
Holy Bible <i>Romans</i> 13.....	2
Mia Hughes, <i>The WPATH Files, Pseudoscientific Surgical and Hormonal Experiments on Children, Adolescents, and Vulnerable Adults</i>	23
Russell Kirk, <i>The Roots of American Order</i> 29 (4 th ed. 2003).....	2

B.B. Lahey, et al., <i>Seven reasons why binary diagnostic categories should be replaced with empirically sounder and less stigmatizing dimensions</i> , JCPP ADV. (Oct. 9, 2022) (Ver. 2(4))	15
Natl. Inst. of Health, Office of Diversity, Equity and Inclusion, Sexual and Gender Minority Safezone, Terminology	14
Natl. Inst. of Health Style Guide	15
K. Popper, <i>The Open Society and Its Enemies</i> (1945)	22
<i>Standards of Care for the Health of Transgender and Gender Diverse People</i> , Version 8, 23 Int’l J. of Transgender Health S1 (2022).....	12, 21, 22, 23
Chase Strangio, <i>Chelsea Manning Fights for Her Right to Exist. She Shouldn't Have To</i> , ACLU News & Commentary (Feb. 14, 2015)	3
Tennessee Senate Bill SB1	4, 5, 9, 10, 16, 23
William A. Wilson, <i>Scientific Regress</i> , First Things, May 2016.....	24
C. Young, <i>Aristotle on Temperance</i> , Phil. Rev. 97 (1988)	2
